in overall data usage. The blended monthly national data usage went up by 49% to an average of 1.6 GB.

Usage by 4G users in the first quarter of 2018 increased by 40% to 1.8 GB15 per month on average.

Tango revenue16
In the first quarter 2018, Tango posted a 8.3% year-on-year revenue growth, with its Consumer

revenue totaling EUR 29 million. Despite the aggressive competitive market conditions and the application

of the RLAH legislation, Tango improved its consumer revenue. This was driven by the commercial success

of the revamped Smart portfolio, and its success in executing a convergence strategy on Fixed services.

Moreover, broadband revenue increased driven by FttH.  The first quarter 2018 also benefitted from higher

Mobile device sales.

15 On the 4G and 3G networks.

16 A minor change has been applied to the split of Tango’s revenue between the Consumer and Enterprise segments.  The 2017 figures have been restated accordingly.

15   Consumer

(EUR mill ion)
2017

IAS 18
2018

IAS 18
% Change

Revenues 720 731 1.5%

Fixed 381 387 1.4%

Fixed Services 377 384 1.7%

Voice 130 124 -4.8%

Data (Internet & Data Connectivity) 153 161 5.4%

TV 95 99 4.5%

Fixed Terminals (excl. TV) 4 3 -22.0%

Mobile 281 281 0.1%

Mobile Services 242 237 -1.7%

Postpaid 215 217 1.0%

Prepaid 27 20 -23.8%

Mobile Terminals 39 43 11.4%

ICT 7 8 8.5%

Subsidiaries (Tango) 27 29 8.3%

Other Products 24 26 10.3%

1st Quarter

Q117
IAS 18

Q118
IAS 18

Change
(in abs.

Amount)

From Fixed

Number of access channels (thousands) 3,872 3,881 9

Voice 2,066 2,020 -46

Broadband 1,806 1,861 55

TV unique customers (thousands) 1,516 1,575 58

ARPU (EUR)

ARPU Voice 21.0 20.4 -0.7

ARPU broadband 28.4 28.9 0.5

ARPU TV 20.9 20.9 0.0

From Mobile

Number of active customers (thousands) 3,646 3,533 -113

Prepaid 1,057 870 -187

Postpaid 2,589 2,663 74

Annualized churn rate

Prepaid 39.0% 29.0% n.r.

Postpaid 15.1% 17.3% 2.2 p.p.

Blended 22.7% 20.4% -2.3 p.p.

Net ARPU (EUR)

Prepaid 8.1 7.6 -0.5

Postpaid 27.9 27.3 -0.5

Blended 22.0 22.4 0.4

Average Mobile data usage user/month
(Mb)

4G 1,303 1,818 515

Blended 1,083 1,614 532

Table 14:

Consumer

operationals by

product group

Table 13:

Consumer

revenue by product

group

 Consumer   16

The X-Play reporting provides a view on the progress of Proximus’ convergence strategy by reporting on Consumer

revenue and ARPU per Household/Small Office (ARPH HH/SO).  The figures provided below are all under IFRS 15, with

a 2017 pro-forma comparison.   The differences with 2017 reported figures are mainly the consequence of the

application of IFRS 15, with in addition a minor fine-tuning of the X-Play model.

For the Consumer reporting the main implication of applying IFRS 15 is related to mobile joint-offers.  Under IFRS 15,

[…]

Weighted average number of outstanding shares for diluted
earnings per share

322,883,752 322,702,750 -0.1% 322,702,750

(*)Restated: Split workforce - non workforce has been aligned at group's level

1st Quarter

Condensed consolidated financial statements & Additional information   28

(EUR million) 2017 IAS 18 2018 IAS 18 2018 IFRS 15

Net income 124 129 129

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 0 -6 -6

Cash flow hedges:

Gain taken to equity 4 5 5

Total before related tax effects 4 0 0

Related tax effects

Cash flow hedges:

Loss taken to equity -1 -2 -2

Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified -1 -2 -2

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss, net of related tax
effects

3 -2 -2

Total comprehensive income 127 128 127

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 122 125 125

Non-controlling interests 5 3 3

1st Quarter

29   Consolidated Financial Statements & Additional information

As of 31 December As of 31 March As of 1 January As of 31 March

(EUR million) 2017 IAS 18 2018 IAS 18 2018 IFRS 15 2018 IFRS 15

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 6,735 6,705 6,842 6,808

Goodwill 2,431 2,434 2,431 2,434

Intangible assets with finite useful life 1,233 1,219 1,233 1,219

Property, plant and equipment 2,976 2,955 2,976 2,955

Contract costs 0 0 120 120

Investments in associates 3 2 3 2

Other participating interests at FVOCI 8 9 8 9

Deferred income tax assets 27 31 15 14

Other non-current assets 56 55 56 55

CURRENT ASSETS 1,793 1,937 1,871 2,015

Inventories 123 150 123 150

Trade receivables 1,111 1,097 1,111 1,097

Contract assets 0 0 78 78

Current tax assets 83 83 83 83

Other current assets 137 156 137 156

Investments 5 5 5 5

Cash and cash equivalents 333 446 333 446

TOTAL ASSETS 8,527 8,642 8,713 8,823

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

EQUITY 3,013 3,140 3,153 3,280

Shareholders' equity 2,857 2,982 2,997 3,121

Issued capital 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

Reserves -454 -452 -454 -452

Retained earnings 2,310 2,434 2,310 2,434

Retained earnings from transition to IFRS 15 0 0 140 140

Non-controlling interests 156 158 156 158

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,789 3,177 2,835 3,218

Interest-bearing liabilities 1,860 2,260 1,860 2,260

Liability for pensions, other post-employment benefits and termination
benefits

515 518 515 518

Provisions 140 143 140 143

Deferred income tax liabilities 72 69 118 110

Other non-current payables 202 187 202 187

CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,725 2,325 2,725 2,325

Interest-bearing liabilities 570 198 570 198

Trade payables 1,415 1,295 1,415 1,295

Contract liabilities 0 0 96 105

Tax payables 112 173 112 173

Other current payables 628 660 532 555

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 8,527 8,642 8,713 8,823

Condensed consolidated financial statements & Additional information   30

(EUR million)
2017

IAS 18
2018

IAS 18
% Change

2018
IFRS 15

Cash flow from operating activities

Net income 124 129 4.2% 129

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortization on intangible assets and property, plant
and equipment

234 250 6.8% 250

Increase of impairment on intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

1 0 -88.6% 0

Increase in provisions 0 3 >100% 3

Deferred tax income -2 -8 >100% -9

Loss from investments accounted for using the equity method 0 1 >100% 1

Gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment 0 -1 <-100% -1

Operating cash flow before working capital changes 358 374 4.3% 373

Increase in inventories -6 -26 >100% -26

Decrease in trade receivables 59 16 -73.9% 16

Decrease in contract costs 0 0 - 1

Decrease in current income tax assets 31 0 -99.3% 0

Increase in other current assets -30 -23 -22.4% -23

Decrease in trade payables -60 -53 -11.3% -53

Increase in contract liability 0 0 - 9

Increase in income tax payables 21 61 >100% 61

Increase in other current payables 50 36 -28.0% 27

Increase in net liability for pensions, other post-employment benefits
and termination benefits

12 3 -77.1% 3

Decrease in working capital, net of acquisitions and disposals of
subsidiaries

77 13 -83.3% 14

Net cash flow provided by operating activities (1) 435 387 -11.2% 387

Cash flow from investing activities
Cash paid for acquisitions of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

-266 -302 13.5% -302

Cash paid for acquisitions of other participating interests 0 -2 >100% -2

Cash paid for acquisition of consolidated companies, net of cash
acquired

0 -6 - -6

Cash received from sales of intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

5 2 -66.6% 2

Net cash used in investing activities -262 -308 17.6% -308

Cash flow before financing activities (FCF) 173 78 -54.8% 78

Cash flow from financing activities

Dividends paid to shareholders -1 0 -95.8% 0

Net sale of treasury shares 3 0 -95.1% 0

Cash received from cash flow hedge instrument related to long term
debt

3 8 >100% 8

Issuance of long term debt 500 400 -20.1% 400

Repayment of long term debt (2) 0 -405 >100% -405

Issuance / (repayment) of short term debt -350 33 >100% 33

Cash flows from financing activities 155 35 -77.2% 35

Net increase of cash and cash equivalents 328 113 -65.5% 114

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 297 333 12.2% 333

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March 625 446 -28.6% 446

(1) Net cash flow from operating activities includes the following cash
movements :
Interest paid -23 -23
Interest received 0 0
Income taxes paid 2 2

(2) The repayment of long term debt is the net of cash received and
paid for the debt and related derivatives

1st Quarter

31   Consolidated Financial Statements & Additional information

See reconciliation of reported and underlying figures in section 8.2

(EUR million)
Issued
capital

Treasury
shares

Restricted
reserve

Available
for sale and

hedge
reserve

Remeasur-
ement

reserve

Foreign
currency

translation

Stock
Compen-

sation

Retained
Earnings

Shareholders'

Equity

Non-
controlling

interests

Total
Equity

Balance at 31 December 2016 1,000 -430 100 2 -127 0 5 2,270 2,819 162 2,981

Total comprehensive income and expense 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 119 122 5 127

Treasury shares

Sale of treasury shares 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Stock options

Exercise of stock options 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2

Total transactions with equity holders 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3

Balance at 31 March 2017 (IAS 18) 1,000 -427 100 4 -127 0 5 2,390 2,944 166 3,111

Balance at 31 December 2017 (IAS 18) 1,000 -431 100 5 -128 -4 4 2,310 2,857 156 3,013

Total comprehensive income and expense 0 0 0 4 0 -3 0 124 125 3 128

Treasury shares

Purchase of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Total transactions with equity holders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IAS 18) 1,000 -431 100 9 -128 -7 4 2,434 2,982 158 3,140

Balance at 31 December 2017 (IAS 18) 1,000 -431 100 5 -128 -4 4 2,310 2,857 156 3,013

Transition to IFRS 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 144 144 0 144

Transition to IFRS 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3 -3 0 -3

Balance per 1 January 2018 (IFRS 15) 1,000 -431 100 5 -128 -4 4 2,451 2,997 156 3,153

Total comprehensive income and expense 0 0 0 4 0 -3 0 124 125 3 127

Treasury shares

Purchase of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 0 -1

Total transactions with equity holders 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1

Balance at 31 March 2018 (IFRS 15) 1,000 -431 100 9 -128 -7 4 2,574 3,121 158 3,280

(EUR million)

Reported

under IFRS

15

IFRS 15

Adjustment

Reported

under IAS 18
Incidental Underlying BICS

Domestic

(Group excl.

BICS)

Consumer Enterprise Wholesale Others

Net revenue 1,428 0 1,429 0 1,429 319 1,110 725 350 48 -12

Other revenues 13 0 13 1 12 1 11 5 1 0 4

TOTAL INCOME 1,441 0 1,441 1 1,441 319 1,121 731 351 48 -8

COSTS OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES RELATED

TO REVENUE
-525 -1 -524 0 -524 -242 -282 -174 -115 -7 14

Direct  margin 917 -1 917 1 917 77 840 556 237 41 6

Workforce expenses -308 0 -308 -12 -296 -23 -273

Non workforce expenses -166 0 -166 0 -166 -19 -147

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES -474 0 -474 -12 -462 -42 -420

OPERATING INCOME before depreciat ion &

amort izat ion
442 -1 443 -11 454 35 420

Depreciation and amortization -250 0 -250 0 -250 -21 -229

OPERATING INCOME 192 -1 193 -11 204 14 191

Net finance costs -12 0 -12

Share of loss on associates -1 0 -1

INCOME BEFORE TAXES 179 -1 180

Tax expense -51 0 -51

NET INCOME 129 -1 129

Non-controlling interests 5 0 5

Net income (Group share) 124 -1 124

 31 March 2018
Group Proximus underlying by segment

Condensed consolidated financial statements & Additional information   32

IAS 34 16 A (j) requires the interim reporting to provide specific fair value disclosures and in particular the

following information:

 The carrying amounts and fair values of the financial instruments at 31 December 2017;

 The categorization of the fair valued financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy;

[…]

Segment EBITDA margin % 31.1% 32.8% 32.2% 30.2% 31.6% 31.5%

(EUR mill ion) Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 2017 Q118

Revenues 1,443 1,417 1,441 1,477 5,778 1,441

Domestic 1,111 1,105 1,105 1,137 4,458 1,121

Fixed 505 502 500 500 2,007 506

Fixed Services 496 494 491 491 1,972 498

Voice 188 182 177 175 721 177

Data (Internet & Data Connectivity) 214 216 217 219 866 222

TV 95 96 97 98 385 99

Fixed Terminals (excl. TV) 9 9 9 8 34 8

Mobile 366 373 374 381 1,493 371

Mobile Services 321 326 327 322 1,296 314

Postpaid 294 298 302 300 1,195 294

Prepaid 27 28 25 22 101 20

Mobile Terminals 45 47 47 58 198 56

ICT 133 128 128 149 538 135

Advanced Business Services 6 6 7 9 28 7

Subsidiaries (Tango) 31 33 31 35 131 34

Other Products 27 27 28 30 112 30

Wholesale 52 48 56 51 207 48

Other segment (incl.  el iminations) -9 -13 -20 -17 -58 -8

International Carrier Services (BICS) 332 312 336 339 1,320 319

Condensed consolidated financial statements & Additional information   38

8.3.2 Consumer –Financials

X-Play view

Product view

(EUR million)
Q117 IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q217 IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q317
IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q417
IFRS15

(pro forma)

2017 IFRS15
(pro forma)

Q118
IFRS15

Revenues (underlying) 719 734 730 744 2,928 730

Net Revenue (underlying) 714 729 725 740 2,908 725

X-Play Revenues 583 589 586 585 2,343 588

4-Play 213 223 226 230 892 234

3-Play 174 172 169 168 683 168

Convergent 87 86 84 83 341 83

Fixed 87 86 85 85 343 85

2-Play 76 74 72 72 294 72

Convergent 22 22 21 21 87 21

Fixed 54 52 51 51 208 51

1-Play 120 120 118 116 473 114

1P Fixed Voice 28 26 25 25 105 25

1P internet 12 12 12 12 48 13

1P Mobile 81 82 80 78 321 76

Prepaid 27 28 25 22 101 20

Terminals sales 46 49 49 56 200 52

Tango 26 28 28 30 113 28

Other net revenues 32 34 39 46 151 37

Other operating Income (underlying) 5 5 5 5 20 5

(EUR million) Q117 Q217 Q317 Q417 2017 Q118

REPORTED

Revenues 720 727 729 734 2,909 731

UNDERLYING

Revenues 720 727 729 734 2,909 731

Fixed 381 380 380 381 1,522 387

Fixed Services 377 376 376 377 1,507 384

Voice 130 126 124 122 503 124

Data (Internet & Data Connectivity) 153 154 156 157 619 161

TV 95 96 97 98 385 99

Fixed Terminals (excl. TV) 4 4 4 4 15 3

Mobile 281 288 289 290 1,148 281

Mobile Services 242 247 248 243 979 237

Postpaid 215 219 223 221 878 217

Prepaid 27 28 25 22 101 20

Mobile Terminals 39 42 41 47 170 43

ICT 7 7 7 7 28 8

Subsidiaries (Tango) 27 29 28 31 114 29

Other Products 24 23 24 25 96 26

39   Consolidated Financial Statements & Additional information

8.3.3 Consumer Operationals

X-play view

Q117
IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q217
IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q317
IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q417
IFRS15

(pro forma)

2017
IFRS15

(pro forma)

Q118
IFRS15

HH/SO per Play - Total (000's) 2,947 2,956 2,942 2,937 2,937 2,935

4-Play 640 662 673 687 687 701

3-Play 750 748 744 743 743 743

Convergent 269 265 262 261 261 259

Fixed 480 483 483 483 483 484

2-Play 427 419 413 409 409 400

Convergent 101 100 98 96 96 95

Fixed 326 319 315 312 312 306

1-Play 1,130 1,127 1,111 1,098 1,098 1,091

1P Fixed Voice 342 330 320 309 309 297

1P internet 129 130 132 136 136 141

1P Mobile 659 666 659 652 652 653

ARPH x - play  (in EUR) 66.0 66.6 66.3 66.3 66.3 66.8

4-Play 113.9 114.3 113.1 112.8 113.5 112.1

3-Play 77.0 76.5 75.6 75.1 76.1 75.3

Convergent 106.3 107.2 106.4 106.1 106.5 106.9

Fixed 60.3 59.5 58.9 58.3 59.2 58.3

2-Play 58.7 58.3 58.0 58.1 58.3 59.5

Convergent 72.7 72.6 72.0 72.0 72.4 72.8

Fixed 54.3 53.8 53.7 53.8 53.9 55.4

1-Play 35.2 35.5 35.1 34.8 35.1 34.9

1P Fixed Voice 26.5 26.1 26.1 26.4 26.3 27.7

1P internet 30.2 30.0 30.2 30.4 30.2 31.0

1P Mobile 40.7 41.3 40.5 39.8 40.6 39.1

Average #RGUs per HH/SO - Total 2.69 2.71 2.73 2.74 2.74 2.76

4-Play 4.85 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.87

3-Play 3.33 3.32 3.32 3.32 3.32 3.32

Convergent 3.79 3.80 3.80 3.80 3.80 3.81

Fixed 3.06 3.06 3.06 3.06 3.06 3.06

2-Play 2.20 2.20 2.20 2.19 2.19 2.19

Convergent 2.55 2.55 2.54 2.54 2.54 2.54

Fixed 2.09 2.09 2.09 2.09 2.09 2.09

1-Play 1.24 1.24 1.24 1.24 1.24 1.23

1P Fixed Voice 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06 1.06

1P internet 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00

1P Mobile 1.38 1.38 1.38 1.37 1.37 1.37

Annualized full churn rate (HH/SO) - Total 13.7% 11.7% 13.5% 13.3% 13.1% 14.7%

4-Play 2.8% 2.5% 3.1% 3.0% 2.8% 3.6%

3-Play 10.2% 8.9% 10.1% 9.4% 9.6% 11.3%

2-Play 12.3% 10.5% 11.7% 10.7% 11.3% 13.5%

1-Play 22.6% 19.3% 22.7% 23.1% 21.9% 24.6%

% Convergent HH/SO - Total * 55.6% 56.1% 56.4% 56.8% 56.8% 57.2%

4-Play 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

3-Play 35.9% 35.4% 35.2% 35.1% 35.1% 34.9%

2-Play 23.7% 23.8% 23.7% 23.6% 23.6% 23.7%

* (i.e. % of HH/SO having Mobile + Fixed component)

Condensed consolidated financial statements & Additional information   40

Product view